



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-739 **Version:** 1 **Name:**
Type: Action Item **Status:** Agenda Ready
File created: 7/7/2022 **In control:** BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
On agenda: 7/19/2022 **Final action:**
Title: Consideration of Second Amendment to the Abandoned Vehicle Towing and Disposal Services Agreement with Kelseyville Auto Salvage Towing to Increase the FY 21/22 limit by \$5,500 and FY 22/23 by \$10,000 and approve the chair to sign
Sponsors: Community Development
Indexes:
Code sections:
Attachments: 1. Amendment to Agreement

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/19/2022	1	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS		

Memorandum

Date: July 12, 2022
To: The Honorable Lake County Board of Supervisors
From: Mary Darby, Community Development Director
by: Marcus Beltramo, Code Enforcement Manager
Subject: Consideration of Second Amendment to the Abandoned Vehicle Towing and Disposal Services Agreement with Kelseyville Auto Salvage Towing to Increase the FY 21/22 limit by \$5,500 and FY 22/23 by \$10,000 and approve the chair to sign

Executive Summary:

Issue: In order to continue service with Kelseyville Auto Salvage and Towing (KAST) for abandoned vehicle towing and disposal services an amendment needs to be executed to increase annual compensation limits.

Currently, The County of Lake (County) has an agreement in place with KAST for abandoned vehicle towing and disposal services as part of the Lake County Abandoned Vehicle Abatement Program. KAST has provided services that exceed the amount allowed for in the original agreement and "Amendment One" to the original agreement for "...\$10,000 per year, not to exceed a total of \$10,000 over the one (1) year contract term..."

Background: On August 18, 2020, The County entered in an agreement with KAST for abandoned vehicle towing and disposal services. Section IV of the agreement states the agreement shall not exceed the agreed upon amount of \$10,000 per year, not to exceed a total of \$10,000 over one (1) year contract term...

On June 22, 2021, "Amendment One" was executed to extend the term for an additional two year term and to "adjust the per annum compensation limits, not to exceed \$10,000 per year."

Proposal: It is being proposed to execute a new and second amendment with KAST to adjust and increase annual compensation limits to not exceed \$15,500 per year in the second year term; and \$20,000 per year in the third year term, keeping all other terms of the agreement the same. This will allow for continued towing and disposal of abandoned vehicles and hopefully, prevent any future service disruptions caused by contractual limitations that may impede such services.

If not budgeted, fill in the blanks below only:

Estimated Cost: _____ Amount Budgeted: _____ Additional Requested: _____ Future Annual Cost: _____

Consistency with Vision 2028 (check all that apply):

☐ Not applicable

- | | | |
|---|--|--|
| <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Well-being of Residents | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Public Safety | <input type="checkbox"/> Disaster Prevention, Preparedness, Recovery |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Economic Development | <input type="checkbox"/> Infrastructure | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> County Workforce |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Community Collaboration | <input type="checkbox"/> Business Process Efficiency | <input type="checkbox"/> Clear Lake |

Recommended Action:

Second Amendment to the Abandoned Vehicle Towing and Disposal Services Agreement with Kelseyville Auto Salvage Towing to Increase the FY 21/22 limit by \$5,500 and FY 22/23 by \$10,000 and approve the chair to sign